



No. GMDC/CS/ BSE/NSE/ 846/ 2024

Dt. 22/10/2024

| | |
|---|---|
| To, National Stock Exchange of India, Exchange Plaza, C-1, Block G, Bandra Kurla Complex Bandra (East) , Mumbai – 400 051 Code : GMDCLTD | To, Bombay Stock Exchange Ltd. 25th Floor, P.J. Towers Dalal Street Fort, Mumbai-400 001 Code : 532181 |
|---|---|

Dear Sir / Madam,

- Sub:- (i) Unaudited standalone / consolidated financial results of GMDC for the quarter / half year ended on 30.09.2024
(ii) Limited Review Report for the quarter ended on 30.09.2024

With reference to above, I am directed to inform that the Board of Directors of the Company in its meeting held on 22.10.2024 has approved the unaudited financial results (standalone / consolidated) of the Company for the quarter / half year ended on 30.09.2024, a copy of which is enclosed herewith.

A copy of the limited review report for the same is also enclosed herewith.

The Meeting commenced at 3.00 PM and concluded at 5-30 PM.

You are requested to take note of the same.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
For Gujarat Mineral Development Corporation Limited,

Joel Evans
Company Secretary.

Encl : As above

Gujarat Mineral Development Corporation Limited
(A Government of Gujarat Enterprise)

CIN : L14100GJ1963SGC001206

"Khanij Bhavan", 132 Ft. Ring Road, Near University Ground, Vastrapur, Ahmedabad-52
Phone : 27913200/3501

Email: cs.co@gmdcltd.com Website: www.gmdcltd.com

**GUJARAT MINERAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED**

(See Regulation 47(1) (b) of the SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015)

UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER / HALF YEAR ENDED ON SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

(₹ in Crore)

| Sr No | Particulars | STANDALONE | | | | | |
|-------|---|-------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|-----------------------|
| | | Quarter Ended | | | Half year ended on | | Year Ended |
| | | 30/09/24 (Unaudited) | 30/06/24 (Unaudited) | 30/09/23 (Unaudited) | 30/09/24 (Unaudited) | 30/09/23 (Unaudited) | 31/03/24 (Audited) |
| 1 | Total Income from Operations (net) | 593.01 | 818.13 | 382.74 | 1,411.14 | 1,148.34 | 2,462.88 |
| 2 | Net Profit for the period (before Tax and Exceptional items) | 182.53 | 249.59 | 111.14 | 432.12 | 398.95 | 814.36 |
| 3 | Net Profit for the period before tax (after Exceptional items) | 182.53 | 249.59 | 111.14 | 432.12 | 398.95 | 814.36 |
| 4 | Net Profit for the period after tax (after Exceptional items) | 129.18 | 184.57 | 76.46 | 313.75 | 291.99 | 613.59 |
| 5 | Total Comprehensive Income for the period [Comprising Profit for the period after tax and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)] | 140.60 | 243.76 | 116.20 | 384.36 | 386.65 | 691.19 |
| 6 | Equity Share Capital | 63.60 | 63.60 | 63.60 | 63.60 | 63.60 | 63.60 |
| 7 | Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve as shown in the Balance Sheet) | | | | | | 6,009.78 |
| 8 | Earning Per Share (of ₹ 2/- each) (for continuing and discontinued operations) (not annualised)- | | | | | | |
| | 1. Basic: (₹) | 4.07 | 5.80 | 2.40 | 9.87 | 9.18 | 19.30 |
| | 2. Diluted (₹) | 4.07 | 5.80 | 2.40 | 9.87 | 9.18 | 19.30 |

| Sr No | Particulars | CONSOLIDATED | | | | | |
|-------|---|-------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|-----------------------|
| | | Quarter Ended | | | Half year ended on | | Year Ended |
| | | 30/09/24 (Unaudited) | 30/06/24 (Unaudited) | 30/09/23 (Unaudited) | 30/09/24 (Unaudited) | 30/09/23 (Unaudited) | 31/03/24 (Audited) |
| 1 | Total Income from Operations (net) | 593.01 | 818.13 | 382.74 | 1,411.14 | 1,148.34 | 2,462.88 |
| 2 | Net Profit for the period (before Tax and Exceptional items) | 182.06 | 249.16 | 110.97 | 431.22 | 398.85 | 814.73 |
| 3 | Net Profit for the period before tax (after Exceptional items) | 182.06 | 249.16 | 110.97 | 431.22 | 398.85 | 814.73 |
| 4 | Net Profit for the period after tax (after Exceptional items) | 127.86 | 184.05 | 74.58 | 311.91 | 293.29 | 617.24 |
| 5 | Total Comprehensive Income for the period [Comprising Profit for the period after tax and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)] | 139.28 | 243.24 | 114.33 | 382.52 | 387.95 | 694.84 |
| 6 | Equity Share Capital | 63.60 | 63.60 | 63.60 | 63.60 | 63.60 | 63.60 |
| 7 | Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve as shown in the Balance Sheet) | | | | | | 6,052.40 |
| 8 | Earning Per Share (of ₹ 2/- each) (for continuing and discontinued operations) (not annualised)- | | | | | | |
| | 1. Basic: (₹) | 4.02 | 5.79 | 2.35 | 9.81 | 9.22 | 19.41 |
| | 2. Diluted (₹) | 4.02 | 5.79 | 2.35 | 9.81 | 9.22 | 19.41 |

Note:

The above is an extract of the detailed format of Financial Results for the quarter ended on 30th September 2024 filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing and Other Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 and SEBI Circular No. CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dated 5th July 2016. The full format of the Financial Results for the quarter ended on 30th September 2024 alongwith Explanatory Notes is available on the Stock Exchange websites. (www.nseindia.com and www.bseindia.com).

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors,

Place: Ahmedabad
Date: October 22, 2024Roopwanti Singh, IAS
Managing Director



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS

TO
THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
GUJARAT MINERAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Standalone Unaudited Financial Results of **GUJARAT MINERAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED** ("the Company"), for the quarter and six months ended September 30, 2024 ("the Statement"), being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended.
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity', issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI). A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of the Company's personnel responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. Based on our review conducted as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.
5. The comparative financial information of the Company for the six months ended September 30, 2023 prepared in accordance with Ind AS included in this Statement includes the financial information for the quarter ended June 30, 2023. The financial information for quarter ended June 30, 2023 have been reviewed by the predecessor auditor. The review report of the predecessor auditor on the financial information for quarter ended June 30, 2023 dated August 01, 2023, expressed unmodified conclusion.



Phone : (079) 2640 3325/26 | Website : www.dbsgroup.in | E-Mail : info@dbsgroup.in

Head Office : 4th Floor, Aditya Building, Near Sardar Patel Seva Samaj, Mithakhali Six Roads, Ellisbridge, Ahmedabad - 380006.

Branch Office : 204, Sakar Complex, Opp. Abs Tower, Old Padra Road, Vadodara - 390015.

Our Conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matter.

For Dhirubhai Shah & Co LLP
Chartered Accountants
FRN: 102511W/W100298

Parth Shishirkumar Dadawala
Digitally signed by
Parth Shishirkumar
Date: 2024.10.22
14:21:18 +05'30'



Parth S. Dadawala
Partner
Membership No.: 134475
UDIN: 24134475BKAOTD9618

Date: October 22, 2024
Place: Ahmedabad



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS

**TO
THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
GUJARAT MINERAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED**

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results of **GUJARAT MINERAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED** ("the Parent") and its controlled entities (the Parent and its controlled entities together referred to as "the Group"), and its share of the net profit/(loss) after tax and total comprehensive income/(loss) of its associates and joint ventures for the quarter and six months ended September 30, 2024 ("the Statement"), being submitted by the Parent pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended.
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent's Management and approved by the Parent's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI). A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of the Company's personnel responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33(8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, to the extent applicable.

4. The Statement includes the result of the following entities:
 - a) GMDC Science & Research Centre (100% Controlled Entity)
 - b) Naini Coal Co. Ltd (Joint Venture)
 - c) Swarnim Gujarat Fluorspar Pvt Ltd. (Joint Venture)
 - d) Gujarat Foundation for Entrepreneurial Excellence. (Joint Venture)
 - e) Gujarat Jaypee Cement and Infra Ltd. (Associate Company)
 - f) Gujarat Credo Mineral Industrial Ltd. (Associate Company)
 - g) Aikya Chemical Pvt. Ltd. (Associate Company)



Phone : (079) 2640 3325/26 | Website : www.dbsgroup.in | E-Mail : info@dbsgroup.in

Head Office : 4th Floor, Aditya Building, Near Sardar Patel Seva Samaj, Mithakhali Six Roads, Ellisbridge, Ahmedabad - 380006.
Branch Office : 204, Sakar Complex, Opp. Abs Tower, Old Padra Road, Vadodara - 390015.

5. Based on our review conducted as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.
6. We draw attention to the fact that in preparation of these interim consolidated financial results, the interim financial results of Gujarat Mineral Research & Industrial Consultancy Society (GMRICS) - a 100% controlled entity of the company, has not been considered. This is on account of non-preparation of accounts/ financial results by GMRICS due to no financial transaction undertaken since 2012-13.

Our Conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matter.

7. The accompanying Statement includes the unaudited interim financial results, in respect of –
- a) One 100% controlled entity, whose unaudited interim financial results reflect total assets of Rs. 27.24 crore as at September 30, 2024, total revenues of Rs. 0.16 crore and Rs. 0.21 crores for the quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2024 respectively, total profit/ (loss) after tax of Rs. (0.47) crore and Rs. (0.90) crore for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2024 respectively, total comprehensive income/ (loss) of Rs. (0.47) crore and Rs. (0.90) crore for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2024 respectively and net cash flows of Rs. (0.17) crore for the half year ended September 30, 2024, as considered in the Statement.
- b) Three associates and three joint ventures, whose unaudited interim financial results reflect Group's share of profit/ (loss) after tax of Rs. (0.85) crore and Rs. (0.94) crore for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2024 respectively and total comprehensive income/ (loss) of Rs. (0.85) crore and Rs. (0.94) crore for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2024 respectively, as considered in the Statement.

These unaudited interim financial results have not been reviewed by their auditors and have been approved and furnished to us by the Management and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these controlled entities, associates and joint ventures, is based solely on such unaudited interim financial results. According to the information and explanations given to us by the Management, these unaudited interim financial results are not material to the Group.

Our Conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matter with respect to our reliance on the financial results certificated by the management.



8. The comparative financial information of the Company for the six months ended September 30, 2023 prepared in accordance with Ind AS included in this Statement includes the financial information for the quarter ended June 30, 2023. The financial information for quarter ended June 30, 2023 have been reviewed by the predecessor auditor. The review report of the predecessor auditor on the financial information for quarter ended June 30, 2023 dated August 01, 2023, expressed unmodified conclusion.

Our Conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matter.

For Dhirubhai Shah & Co LLP
Chartered Accountants
FRN: 102511W/W100298

Parth Shishirkumar
Shishirkumar Dadawala
r Dadawala

Digitally signed by
Parth Shishirkumar
Dadawala
Date: 2024.10.22
14:22:40 +05'30'



Parth S. Dadawala
Partner
Membership No.: 134475
UDIN: 24134475BKAOTE6265

Date: October 22, 2024
Place: Ahmedabad



GUJARAT DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED
UNAUDITED BALANCESHEET AS AT SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 AND 31 MARCH, 2024

(₹ in Crore)

| Particulars | STANDALONE | | CONSOLIDATED | |
|--|-----------------|-----------------|-----------------|-----------------|
| | 30/09/24 | 31/03/24 | 30/09/24 | 31/03/24 |
| | (Unaudited) | (Audited) | (Unaudited) | (Audited) |
| ASSETS | | | | |
| Non-Current Assets | | | | |
| (a) Property, Plant and Equipment | 1,059.14 | 1,010.86 | 1,061.28 | 1,012.94 |
| (b) Right of use assets | 9.63 | 10.20 | 9.63 | 10.20 |
| (c) Capital Work-In-Progress | 250.71 | 104.66 | 250.65 | 104.67 |
| (d) Investment Properties | 85.02 | 85.64 | 85.02 | 85.66 |
| (e) Other Intangible Assets | 435.97 | 443.04 | 435.97 | 443.03 |
| (f) Intangible assets under development | 210.71 | 186.64 | 210.71 | 186.64 |
| (g) Investment in Associates and Joint Ventures | 8.91 | 8.91 | 22.79 | 23.74 |
| (h) Financial Assets | | | | |
| (i) Investments | 620.75 | 544.15 | 620.75 | 544.15 |
| (ii) Loans | 5.87 | 5.81 | 5.87 | 5.81 |
| (iii) Other Financial Assets | 1,010.08 | 1,200.96 | 1,010.08 | 1,200.96 |
| (i) Other Non-Current Assets | 1,146.92 | 1,140.26 | 1,146.92 | 1,141.36 |
| Total Non-Current Assets | 4,843.71 | 4,741.13 | 4,859.67 | 4,759.16 |
| Current Assets | | | | |
| (a) Inventories | 106.15 | 106.48 | 106.15 | 106.48 |
| (b) Financial Assets | | | | |
| (i) Trade Receivables | 108.25 | 101.27 | 108.22 | 101.27 |
| (ii) Cash and Cash Equivalents | 145.35 | 33.01 | 145.39 | 33.22 |
| (iii) Other Bank Balances | 457.01 | 455.23 | 477.94 | 477.17 |
| (iv) Loans | 4.58 | 5.01 | 4.58 | 5.01 |
| (v) Other Financial Assets | 1,479.84 | 1,516.20 | 1,482.81 | 1,519.08 |
| (c) Other Current Assets | 160.45 | 364.53 | 161.61 | 364.53 |
| Total Current Assets | 2,461.63 | 2,581.73 | 2,486.70 | 2,606.76 |
| Assets classified as held for sale | 0.85 | 0.92 | 0.85 | 0.92 |
| Total Assets | 7,306.19 | 7,323.78 | 7,347.22 | 7,366.84 |
| EQUITY AND LIABILITIES | | | | |
| Equity | | | | |
| (a) Equity Share Capital | 63.60 | 63.60 | 63.60 | 63.60 |
| (b) Other Equity | 6,090.45 | 6,009.78 | 6,131.23 | 6,052.40 |
| Total Equity | 6,154.05 | 6,073.38 | 6,194.83 | 6,116.00 |
| Liabilities | | | | |
| Non - Current Liabilities | | | | |
| (a) Financial Liabilities | | | | |
| (i) Lease Liabilities | 2.24 | 2.81 | 2.24 | 2.81 |
| (ii) Other Financial Liabilities | 65.88 | 57.92 | 65.89 | 57.95 |
| (b) Provisions | 607.66 | 585.30 | 607.66 | 585.30 |
| (c) Deferred Tax Liabilities(Net) | 48.26 | 46.82 | 48.26 | 46.82 |
| (d) Other Non- Current Liabilities | 10.47 | 7.29 | 10.47 | 7.29 |
| Total Non-Current Liabilities | 734.51 | 700.14 | 734.52 | 700.17 |
| Current Liabilities | | | | |
| (a) Financial Liabilities | | | | |
| (i) Lease Liabilities | 0.62 | 0.17 | 0.62 | 0.17 |
| (ii) Trade Payables | | | | |
| (A) Total outstanding dues of Small Enterprises and Micro enterprises | 2.78 | 6.76 | 2.78 | 6.76 |
| (B) Total outstanding dues of creditors other than small enterprises and micro enterprises | 210.18 | 265.02 | 210.22 | 265.06 |
| (iii) Other Financial Liabilities | 113.38 | 178.08 | 113.39 | 178.19 |
| (b) Provisions | 24.91 | 24.91 | 24.91 | 24.91 |
| (c) Other Current Liabilities | 65.76 | 75.32 | 65.95 | 75.58 |
| Total Current Liabilities | 417.63 | 550.26 | 417.87 | 550.67 |
| Total Liabilities | 1,152.14 | 1,250.40 | 1,152.39 | 1,250.84 |
| Total Equity and Liabilities | 7,306.19 | 7,323.78 | 7,347.22 | 7,366.84 |

**GUJARAT MINERAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED**

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER / HALF YEAR ENDED ON SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

(₹ in Crore)

| Particulars | STANDALONE | | | | | |
|--|---------------|---------------|---------------|--------------------|-----------------|-----------------|
| | Quarter Ended | | | Half year ended on | | Year Ended |
| | 30/09/24 | 30/06/24 | 30/09/23 | 30/09/24 | 30/09/23 | 31/03/24 |
| | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Audited) |
| INCOME | | | | | | |
| Revenue from Operations | 593.01 | 818.13 | 382.74 | 1,411.14 | 1,148.34 | 2,462.88 |
| Other Income | 62.23 | 59.72 | 77.00 | 121.95 | 138.10 | 268.98 |
| Total Income (A) | 655.24 | 877.85 | 459.74 | 1,533.09 | 1,286.44 | 2,731.86 |
| EXPENSES | | | | | | |
| Changes in inventories | 0.34 | 0.85 | 7.63 | 1.19 | 2.43 | 2.51 |
| Royalties and other tax levies | 108.34 | 143.72 | 51.17 | 252.06 | 182.21 | 434.98 |
| Employee Benefit Expenses | 39.42 | 38.21 | 36.55 | 77.63 | 74.64 | 148.01 |
| Finance Costs | 0.70 | 0.69 | 0.56 | 1.39 | 1.13 | 2.92 |
| Depreciation and Amortisation Expenses | 20.92 | 21.39 | 18.39 | 42.31 | 37.86 | 78.73 |
| Loading of lignite and overburden removal expenses | 221.32 | 334.23 | 121.14 | 555.55 | 390.75 | 886.77 |
| Other Expenses | 81.67 | 89.17 | 113.16 | 170.84 | 198.47 | 363.58 |
| Total Expenses (B) | 472.71 | 628.26 | 348.59 | 1,100.97 | 887.49 | 1,917.50 |
| Profit Before Tax (A - B) | 182.53 | 249.59 | 111.14 | 432.12 | 398.95 | 814.36 |
| Tax Expenses | | | | | | |
| Current Tax | 53.92 | 67.62 | 31.62 | 121.54 | 108.16 | 221.82 |
| Deferred Tax | (0.57) | (2.60) | 3.06 | (3.17) | (1.20) | (9.97) |
| Short / (excess) provision of earlier years | - | - | - | - | - | (11.08) |
| Profit for the Period / Year | 129.18 | 184.57 | 76.46 | 313.75 | 291.99 | 613.59 |
| Other Comprehensive Income | | | | | | |
| Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss | | | | | | |
| Changes in fair value of equity instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) | 12.83 | 63.77 | 28.12 | 76.60 | 88.37 | 73.33 |
| Remeasurement of post - employment benefit obligations | 0.02 | (1.40) | 9.77 | (1.38) | 6.54 | 10.36 |
| Income tax relating to these items | (1.43) | (3.18) | 1.85 | (4.61) | (0.25) | (6.09) |
| Other Comprehensive Income for the Period, net of tax | 11.42 | 59.19 | 39.74 | 70.61 | 94.66 | 77.60 |
| Total Comprehensive Income for the Period (Comprising profit and other Comprehensive Income for the period) | 140.60 | 243.76 | 116.20 | 384.36 | 386.65 | 691.19 |
| Paid up equity share capital | 63.60 | 63.60 | 63.60 | 63.60 | 63.60 | 63.60 |
| Reserves | | | | | | 6,009.78 |
| Earning per Equity Share (EPS) (Face Value of ₹ 2/- each) | | | | | | |
| Basic (₹) | 4.07 | 5.80 | 2.40 | 9.87 | 9.18 | 19.30 |
| Diluted (₹) | 4.07 | 5.80 | 2.40 | 9.87 | 9.18 | 19.30 |



GUJARAT MINERAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED
UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER / HALF YEAR ENDED ON SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

(₹ in Crore)

| Particulars | CONSOLIDATED | | | | | |
|--|-------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|-----------------------|
| | Quarter Ended | | | Half year ended on | | Year Ended |
| | 30/09/24 (Unaudited) | 30/06/24 (Unaudited) | 30/09/23 (Unaudited) | 30/09/24 (Unaudited) | 30/09/23 (Unaudited) | 31/03/24 (Audited) |
| INCOME | | | | | | |
| Revenue from Operations | 593.01 | 818.13 | 382.74 | 1,411.14 | 1,148.34 | 2,462.88 |
| Other Income | 62.39 | 59.77 | 77.00 | 122.16 | 138.17 | 270.19 |
| Total Income (A) | 655.40 | 877.90 | 459.74 | 1,533.30 | 1,286.51 | 2,733.07 |
| EXPENSES | | | | | | |
| Changes in inventories | 0.34 | 0.85 | 7.63 | 1.19 | 2.43 | 2.51 |
| Royalties and other tax levies | 108.34 | 143.72 | 51.17 | 252.06 | 182.21 | 434.98 |
| Employee Benefit Expenses | 39.67 | 38.42 | 36.60 | 78.09 | 74.69 | 148.36 |
| Finance Costs | 0.70 | 0.69 | 0.56 | 1.39 | 1.13 | 2.92 |
| Depreciation and Amortisation Expenses | 20.92 | 21.39 | 18.39 | 42.31 | 37.86 | 78.73 |
| Loading of lignite and overburden removal expenses | 221.32 | 334.23 | 121.14 | 555.55 | 390.75 | 886.77 |
| Other Expenses | 82.05 | 89.44 | 113.28 | 171.49 | 198.59 | 364.07 |
| Total Expenses (B) | 473.34 | 628.74 | 348.76 | 1,102.08 | 887.66 | 1,918.34 |
| Profit Before Tax (A - B) | 182.06 | 249.16 | 110.97 | 431.22 | 398.85 | 814.73 |
| Share of Profit (Loss) of joint ventures and associates using equity method (net of taxes) | (0.85) | (0.09) | (1.71) | (0.94) | 1.40 | 3.28 |
| Tax Expenses | | | | | | |
| Current Tax | 53.92 | 67.62 | 31.62 | 121.54 | 108.16 | 221.82 |
| Deferred Tax | (0.57) | (2.60) | 3.06 | (3.17) | (1.20) | (9.97) |
| Short / (excess) provision of earlier years | - | - | - | - | - | (11.08) |
| Profit for the Period / Year | 127.86 | 184.05 | 74.58 | 311.91 | 293.29 | 617.24 |
| Other Comprehensive Income | | | | | | |
| Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss | | | | | | |
| Changes in fair value of equity instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) | 12.83 | 63.77 | 28.13 | 76.60 | 88.37 | 73.33 |
| Remeasurement of post - employment benefit obligations | 0.02 | (1.40) | 9.77 | (1.38) | 6.54 | 10.36 |
| Income tax relating to these items | (1.43) | (3.18) | 1.85 | (4.61) | (0.25) | (6.09) |
| Other Comprehensive Income for the Period, net of tax | 11.42 | 59.19 | 39.75 | 70.61 | 94.66 | 77.60 |
| Total Comprehensive Income for the Period (Comprising profit and other Comprehensive Income for the period) | 139.28 | 243.24 | 114.33 | 382.52 | 387.95 | 694.84 |
| Paid up equity share capital | 63.60 | 63.60 | 63.60 | 63.60 | 63.60 | 63.60 |
| Reserves | | | | | | 6,052.40 |
| Earning per Equity Share (EPS) (Face Value of ₹ 2) | | | | | | |
| Basic (₹) | 4.02 | 5.79 | 2.35 | 9.81 | 9.22 | 19.41 |
| Diluted (₹) | 4.02 | 5.79 | 2.35 | 9.81 | 9.22 | 19.41 |



GUJARAT MINERAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED

UNAUDITED STANDALONE AND CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE PERIOD ENDED ON SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

(₹ in Crore)

| Particulars | STANDALONE | | CONSOLIDATED | |
|--|-----------------|-----------------|-----------------|-----------------|
| | 30/09/24 | 30/09/23 | 30/09/24 | 30/09/23 |
| | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) |
| Cash Flow from operating Activities | | | | |
| Net profit before tax | 432.12 | 398.95 | 431.22 | 398.85 |
| Adjustment for: | | | | |
| Depreciation and Amortisation Expenses | 42.31 | 37.86 | 42.31 | 37.86 |
| Finance Cost | 1.39 | 1.13 | 1.39 | 1.13 |
| FDRs with Banks & Inter Corporate Deposits (ICDs) | (75.76) | (89.53) | (75.97) | (89.60) |
| Dividend Income | (6.47) | (13.86) | (6.47) | (13.86) |
| Net gain on Sale of Fixed Assets | (0.10) | (0.19) | (0.10) | (0.19) |
| Excess Provision of Earlier Year Written Back | 2.93 | (3.78) | 2.93 | (3.78) |
| Asset/ sundry balance / stores written off / (written back) | - | - | - | - |
| Interest on Income Tax | - | - | - | - |
| Operating profit before working capital change: | 396.42 | 330.58 | 395.31 | 330.41 |
| Adjustment for: | | | | |
| (Increase)/Decrease in Inventories | 0.33 | 1.15 | 0.33 | 1.15 |
| (Increase)/Decrease in Trade and Other Receivables | 175.66 | 41.66 | 175.60 | 41.66 |
| Increase/(Decrease) in Trade and Other Payables | (102.24) | (77.97) | (102.43) | (77.95) |
| Cash generated from Operations | 470.17 | 295.42 | 468.81 | 295.27 |
| Taxes Paid | (55.55) | (121.44) | (55.61) | (121.26) |
| Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities (A) | 414.62 | 173.98 | 413.2 | 174.01 |
| Cash flow from Investing Activities | | | | |
| Purchase of items of Property, plant and equipment, investment properties and intangible items including capital advances and capital work in progress | (304.55) | (395.88) | (304.52) | (395.90) |
| Proceeds from Sale / Retirement of Property, Plant and Equipment | 0.17 | 1.95 | 0.17 | 1.95 |
| Deposits (placed) / matured (Net) | 199.52 | 512.35 | 200.53 | 512.31 |
| Interest from Bank and Corporates | 100.23 | 60.10 | 100.44 | 60.11 |
| Dividend Income | 6.47 | 13.86 | 6.47 | 13.86 |
| Net Cash Flow from Investing Activities (B) | 1.84 | 192.38 | 3.09 | 192.33 |
| Cash Flow from Financing Activities | | | | |
| Repayment of Lease liabilities | (0.43) | - | (0.43) | - |
| Dividend paid | (303.69) | (364.11) | (303.69) | (364.11) |
| Net Cash Flow from Financing Activities (C) | (304.12) | (364.11) | (304.12) | (364.11) |
| Net Increase / (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents (A + B + C) | 112.34 | 2.25 | 112.17 | 2.23 |
| Cash and Cash Equivalents at the beginning of the period | 33.01 | 51.02 | 33.22 | 51.07 |
| Cash and Cash Equivalents at the end of the period | 145.35 | 53.27 | 145.39 | 53.30 |
| Notes to Statement of Cash Flow | | | | |
| Cash and cash equivalent includes : | | | | |
| Cash and Cheques on Hand | | | | |
| in Current Accounts | 22.52 | 16.52 | 22.56 | 16.55 |
| Deposits with financial institutions | 122.83 | 36.75 | 122.83 | 36.75 |
| | 145.35 | 53.27 | 145.39 | 53.30 |



GUJARAT MINERAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED
UNAUDITED STANDALONE STATEMENT SEGMENT INFORMATION FOR THE QUARTER / HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

(₹ in Crore)

| Sr No. | Particulars | STANDALONE | | | | | |
|--------|---|-----------------|-----------------|-----------------|--------------------|-----------------|-----------------|
| | | Quarter Ended | | | Half year ended on | | Year Ended |
| | | 30/09/24 | 30/06/24 | 30/09/23 | 30/09/24 | 30/09/23 | 31/03/24 |
| | | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Audited) |
| 1 | Segment Revenue (Net Sales / Revenue from Operations) | | | | | | |
| | 1 Mining | 553.58 | 770.30 | 336.89 | 1,323.88 | 1,063.26 | 2,324.21 |
| | 2 Power | 39.45 | 69.01 | 72.36 | 108.46 | 146.80 | 248.33 |
| | 2 Other | - | - | 0.47 | - | 0.47 | - |
| | | 593.03 | 839.31 | 409.72 | 1,432.34 | 1,210.53 | 2,572.54 |
| | Less: Inter Segment Revenue | 0.02 | 21.18 | 26.98 | 21.20 | 62.19 | 109.66 |
| | Net Sales/Income From Operations | 593.01 | 818.13 | 382.74 | 1,411.14 | 1,148.34 | 2,462.88 |
| 2 | Segment Results (Operating Results): | | | | | | |
| | 1 Mining | 152.14 | 216.09 | 81.57 | 368.23 | 350.40 | 738.55 |
| | 2 Power | 0.90 | 4.16 | (8.54) | 5.06 | (22.21) | (62.65) |
| | Total Segment Operating Results | 153.04 | 220.25 | 73.03 | 373.29 | 328.19 | 675.90 |
| | Un-allocable Corporate Results | (32.78) | (30.37) | (38.89) | (63.15) | (67.33) | (130.52) |
| | Total Results | 120.26 | 189.88 | 34.14 | 310.14 | 260.86 | 545.38 |
| | Add : Interest and Dividend Income | 58.15 | 52.25 | 68.77 | 110.40 | 126.93 | 232.25 |
| | Add : Un-allocable income net of un-allocable expenses | 4.12 | 7.46 | 8.23 | 11.58 | 11.16 | 36.73 |
| | Net Profit Before Tax and Exceptional Items | 182.53 | 249.59 | 111.14 | 432.12 | 398.95 | 814.36 |
| 3 | Segment Assets : | | | | | | |
| | 1 Mining | 2,652.75 | 2,642.40 | 1,583.49 | 2,652.75 | 1,583.49 | 2,633.58 |
| | 2 Power | 1,009.82 | 954.87 | 900.24 | 1,009.82 | 900.24 | 910.95 |
| | 3 Unallocated | 3,643.62 | 3,950.77 | 4,336.44 | 3,643.62 | 4,336.44 | 3,779.25 |
| | | 7,306.19 | 7,548.04 | 6,820.17 | 7,306.19 | 6,820.17 | 7,323.78 |
| 4 | Segment Liabilities : | | | | | | |
| | 1 Mining | 843.49 | 910.44 | 774.28 | 843.49 | 774.28 | 935.92 |
| | 2 Power | 59.16 | 58.19 | 56.61 | 59.16 | 56.61 | 53.86 |
| | 3 Unallocated | 249.49 | 262.26 | 210.07 | 249.49 | 210.07 | 260.62 |
| | | 1,152.14 | 1,230.89 | 1,040.96 | 1,152.14 | 1,040.96 | 1,250.40 |



GUJARAT MINERAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED
UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT SEGMENT INFORMATION FOR THE QUARTER / HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

(₹ in Crore)

| Sr No. | Particulars | CONSOLIDATED | | | | | |
|--------|---|-------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|-----------------------|
| | | Quarter Ended | | | Half year ended on | | Year Ended |
| | | 30/09/24 (Unaudited) | 30/06/24 (Unaudited) | 30/09/23 (Unaudited) | 30/09/24 (Unaudited) | 30/09/23 (Unaudited) | 31/03/24 (Audited) |
| 1 | Segment Revenue (Net Sales / Revenue from Operations) | | | | | | |
| | 1 Mining | 553.58 | 770.30 | 336.89 | 1,323.88 | 1,063.26 | 2,324.21 |
| | 2 Power | 39.45 | 69.01 | 72.36 | 108.46 | 146.80 | 248.33 |
| | 3 Other | - | - | 0.47 | - | 0.47 | - |
| | | 593.03 | 839.31 | 409.72 | 1,432.34 | 1,210.53 | 2,572.54 |
| | Less: Inter Segment Revenue | 0.02 | 21.18 | 26.98 | 21.20 | 62.19 | 109.66 |
| | Net Sales/Income From Operations | 593.01 | 818.13 | 382.74 | 1,411.14 | 1,148.34 | 2,462.88 |
| 2 | Segment Results (Operating Results): | | | | | | |
| | 1 Mining | 152.14 | 216.09 | 81.57 | 368.23 | 350.40 | 738.55 |
| | 2 Power | 0.90 | 4.16 | (8.54) | 5.06 | (22.21) | (62.65) |
| | Total Segment Operating Results | 153.04 | 220.25 | 73.03 | 373.29 | 328.19 | 675.90 |
| | Un-allocable Corporate Results | (33.43) | (30.83) | (39.06) | (64.26) | (67.50) | (131.35) |
| | Total Results | 119.61 | 189.42 | 33.97 | 309.03 | 260.69 | 544.55 |
| | Add : Interest and Dividend Income | 58.15 | 52.25 | 68.77 | 110.40 | 127.00 | 232.25 |
| | Add : Un-allocable income net of un-allocable expenses | 4.30 | 7.49 | 8.23 | 11.79 | 11.16 | 37.93 |
| | Net Profit Before Tax and Exceptional Items | 182.06 | 249.16 | 110.97 | 431.22 | 398.85 | 814.73 |
| 3 | Segment Assets : | | | | | | |
| | 1 Mining | 2,652.75 | 2,642.40 | 1,583.49 | 2,652.75 | 1,583.49 | 2,633.58 |
| | 2 Power | 1,009.82 | 954.87 | 900.24 | 1,009.82 | 900.24 | 910.95 |
| | 3 Unallocated | 3,684.65 | 3,993.30 | 4,376.84 | 3,684.65 | 4,376.84 | 3,822.31 |
| | | 7,347.22 | 7,590.57 | 6,860.57 | 7,347.22 | 6,860.57 | 7,366.84 |
| 4 | Segment Liabilities : | | | | | | |
| | 1 Mining | 843.49 | 910.44 | 774.28 | 843.49 | 774.28 | 935.92 |
| | 2 Power | 59.16 | 58.19 | 56.61 | 59.16 | 56.61 | 53.86 |
| | 3 Unallocated | 249.74 | 262.69 | 210.30 | 249.74 | 210.30 | 261.06 |
| | | 1,152.39 | 1,231.32 | 1,041.19 | 1,152.39 | 1,041.19 | 1,250.84 |

Notes:

- The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee of the Board of Directors in its meeting held on 22nd October 2024 and the same have been taken on record by the Board of Directors in its meeting held on the same date.
- The following Subsidiaries, Joint Ventures, Associates are considered in consolidated financial results:

| Name of Entity | Relationship |
|---|------------------------|
| GMDC Science and Research Centre | 100% Controlled Entity |
| Naini Coal Company Limited | Joint Venture |
| Swarnim Gujarat Flourspar Private Limited | Joint Venture |
| Gujarat Foundation for Entrepreneurial Excellence | Joint Venture |
| Gujarat Jaypee Cement Infrastructure Limited | Associate |
| Gujarat Credo Mineral Industries Limited | Associate |
| Aikya Chemicals Private Limited | Associate |

- Corresponding figures of the previous periods / year's have been re-grouped / re-arranged / re-classified / restated and revised, wherever necessary, for rounding off to nearest crore rupee and / or to make them comparable with the figures of the current period.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Place : Ahmedabad
Date : October 22, 2024

Roopwanti Singh, IAS
Managing Director